

No. 21-60845

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

BST Holdings, LLC; RV Trosclair LLC; Trosclair Airline LLC; Trosclair Almonaster LLC; Trosclair and Sons LLC; Trosclair & Trosclair, Inc.; Trosclair Carrollton LLC; Trosclair Claiborne LLC; Trosclair Donaldsonville, LLC; Trosclair Houma LLC; Trosclair Judge Perez LLC; Trosclair Lake Forest LLC; Trosclair Morrison LLC; Trosclair Paris LLC; Trosclair Terry LLC; Trosclair Williams LLC; Ryan Dailey; Jasand Gamble; Christopher L. Jones; David John Loschen; Samuel Albert Reyna; and Kip Stovall,

Petitioners,

v.

Occupational Safety and Health Administration,
United States Department of Labor,

Respondent.

PETITIONERS' BRIEF

Daniel R. Suhr
Liberty Justice Center
141 W. Jackson Blvd., Ste. 1065
Chicago, IL 60604
Telephone: 312-637-2280
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

Sarah Harbison
Pelican Institute for Public Policy
400 Poydras St., Suite 900
New Orleans, LA 70130
Telephone: 504-952-8016
sarah@pelicaninstitute.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... ii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. Introduction..... 3

 II. Factual Background 4

LEGAL STANDARD 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. The ETS exceeds the authority Congress gave OSHA in its enabling statute 9

 A. The ETS is not an “occupational health and safety” standard..... 11

 B. The ETS does not address a “grave danger”..... 16

 C. OSHA’s ETS exceeds its authority because it is not necessary..... 20

 D. COVID-19 is not a toxic substance or agent 25

 E. Canons of statutory interpretation counsel against a broad reading of OSHA’s powers..... 28

 II. The vaccine and testing mandate exceeds the powers of the federal government under the Interstate Commerce Clause and the Necessary and Proper Clause..... 29

 A. The ETS is not necessary to promote workplace safety 31

 1. The ETS does not regulate economic activity..... 32

 2. The ETS does not contain a jurisdictional element..... 33

3. OSHA and Congress OSHA did not make any findings regarding the effect of COVID-19 vaccinations and testing on interstate commerce.....	34
4. The link between the ETS and commerce among the states is attenuated.	35
B. Even if the OSHA mandate is “necessary” to regulate interstate commerce, it is not a proper means of doing so because the mandate violates the Tenth Amendment and fundamental principles of federalism.	37
III. The authority claimed by OSHA in this case represents an unlawful delegation of legislative power	39
IV. The Biden Administration has previously conceded that a vaccine mandate is not within the proper scope of its Executive Branch authority.....	49
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States, 295 U.S. 495 (1935) 40, 44, 46

Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS, 141 S. Ct. 2320 (2021) 3, 26, 40

Am. Dental Ass’n v. Sec’y of Labor, 984 F.2d 823 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 13, 14

Arlington v. FCC, 569 U.S. 290 (2013) 45

Asbestos Info. Ass’n/North Am. v. OSHA, 727 F.2d 415 (5th Cir. 1984) 17, 24

Birchfield v. North Dakota, 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016) 32

Bond v. United States, 572 U.S. 844 (2014) 37

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 567 U.S. 142(2012)..... 25

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 22

Color Pigments Mfrs. Ass’n v. OSHA, 16 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 7

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 14

Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R., 135 S. Ct. 12254 (2015) *passim*

Does v. Mills, 595 U. S. ____ (2021) 8

Dry Color Manufacturers’ Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 486 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1973)..... 11, 17

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000) 26

Fla. Peach Growers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 489 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1974) 11, 17

GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton, 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003) 32

Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 28

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005) 31, 37

Gundy v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 44, 48

Hirabayashi v. United States, 320 U.S. 81 (1943) 49

Industrial Union Dept., AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Inst., 448 U.S. 607 (1980)..... *passim*

J. W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States, 276 U.S. 394 (1928)..... 46

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U. S. 11 (1905) 29, 38

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... 25, 29

Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark, 143 U.S. 649 (1892)..... 43

McCulloch v. Maryland, 17 U.S. 316 (1819) 37

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 41, 45, 46
Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... *passim*
Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan, 293 U.S. 388 (1935) 40, 44, 46, 47
Paul v. United States, 140 S. Ct. 342, 342 (2019) 44
Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Auchter, 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 17
S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020) 28, 36
Taylor Diving & Salvage v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 537 F.2d 819 (5th Cir. 1976) 17
Terkel v. CDC, No. 6:20-cv-00564, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35570 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2021)..... 30-32
Tex. Indep. Ginners Ass’n v. Marshall, 630 F.2d 398 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 7
United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 30, 35, 36
United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 32, 33, 37
Usery v. Lacy, 628 F.2d 1226 (9th Cir. 1980) 30
Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA, 573 U.S. 302 (2014) 26
Vaccinated People with Breakthrough Infections Can Spread the Delta Variant, CDC Says, NPR (July 31, 2021)..... 22
Wayman v. Southard, 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)..... 43
Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 41
Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989) 28
Yakus v. United States, 321 U. S. 414 (1944)..... 44, 47

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553 10
 29 U.S.C. § 651 9-12, 30
 29 U.S.C. § 654 11
 29 U.S.C. § 655 *passim*

Other Authorities

“No infectious diseases standard forthcoming, acting OSHA head says,”
 Safety+Health Magazine (May 29, 2020),
<https://www.safetyandhealthmagazine.com/articles/19929-no-infectious-diseases-standard-forthcoming-acting-osha-head-says>..... 13
 A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law* 107 (2012) 25

Alex Seitz-Wald, *Why President Biden Can’t Make States Vaccinate Teachers – Or Anyone Else*, NBC News (Feb. 23, 2021, 4:01 A.M.), <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/joe-biden/why-president-biden-cant-make-states-vaccinate-teachers-or-n1258565> 50

Amy Coney Barrett, *Suspension and Delegation*, 99 Cornell L. R. 251 (2014) 48

Bill McCarthy, *No, Biden Didn’t Promote ‘Mandatory’ COVID-19 Vaccines in Primetime Address*, Politifact (March 12, 2021) <https://www.politifact.com/factchecks/2021/mar/12/facebook-posts/no-biden-didnt-promote-mandatory-covid-19-vaccines/> 50

Callie Patteson, *Biden Chief Apparently Admits Vaccine Mandate ‘Ultimate Work-Around,’* The New York Post (Sept. 10, 2021) <https://nypost.com/2021/09/10/ronald-klain-retweets-vaccine-mandate-ultimate-work-around/> 51

Emily Harbison, Robin Samuel & Autumn Sharp, “OSHA Issues Updated COVID-19 Guidance for All Workplaces,” The Employer Report (June 10, 2021), <https://www.theemployerreport.com/2021/06/osha-issues-updated-covid-19-guidance-for-all-workplaces/> 19

FDA Authorizes Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 Vaccine for Emergency Use in Children 5 through 11 Years of Age, FDA (Oct. 29, 2021), <https://www.fda.gov/news-events/press-announcements/fda-authorizes-pfizer-biontech-covid-19-vaccine-emergency-use-children-5-through-11-years-age>..... 21

Gary Lawson, *Delegation and Original Meaning*, 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002) 42

Justine Coleman, *Fauci Says Federal Government Won’t Mandate Vaccine Passports*, The Hill (April 5, 2021, 12:00 P.M.) <https://thehill.com/policy/healthcare/546467-fauci-says-federal-government-wont-mandate-vaccine-passports>..... 50

Kevin Liptak & Kaitlan Collins, *Biden Announces New Vaccine Mandates That Could Cover 100 Million Americans*, CNN (Sept. 9, 2021, 9:01 P.M.), <https://www.cnn.com/2021/09/09/politics/joe-biden-covid-speech/index.html> 4

Maddie Bender, “White House delays Covid-19 vaccine mandates for contractors,” STAT (Nov. 4, 2021), <https://www.statnews.com/2021/11/04/white-house-delays-covid-19-vaccine-mandates-for-federal-employees-contractors/>..... 20

Niall Stanage, *The Memo: Biden and Democrats Face Dilemma On Vaccine Mandates*, The Hill (July 8, 2021, 6:00 A.M.) <https://thehill.com/homenews/the-memo/561986-the-memo-biden-and-democrats-face-dilemma-on-vaccine-mandates>. 50

Noam Scheiber, *OSHA issues a new Covid safety rule, but only for the health care industry*, N.Y. Times (June 10, 2021), <https://www.nytimes.com/2021/06/10/business/economy/osha-covid-rule.html>..... 18

Path Out of the Pandemic, The White House, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/covidplan/> (last visited Sept. 22, 2021) . 15

Regulatory Framework, Regulations.gov (Oct. 9, 2014) <https://www.regulations.gov/document/OSHA-2010-0003-0245> 12

Robert Towey, *Biden Says Unvaccinated Americans Are ‘Costing All of Us’ as He Presses Covid Vaccine Mandates*, CNBC (Sept. 24, 2021, 11:12 A.M.) <https://www.cnbc.com/2021/09/24/biden-says-unvaccinated-americans-are-costing-all-of-us-as-he-presses-covid-vaccine-mandates.html>..... 5

The Federalist No. 45 (Madison) 30

The Federalist No. 47 (Madison) 43

Vaccine Mandate is Not the Federal Government’s Role, Psaki Says, N.Y. Times (July 25, 2021) <https://www.nytimes.com/video/us/politics/100000007884901/vaccine-mandate-not-federal-role-psaki.html>..... 50

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 15..... 1

Treatises

1 W. Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 142 (1765) ... 42

Case of Proclamations, 12 Co. Rep. 74, 75, 77 Eng. Rep. 1352, 1353 (K.B. 1611) 42

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030..... 13
86 Fed. Reg. 32,376 (June 21, 2021)..... 18, 21

Constitutional Provisions

Mass. Const. pt. 1, art. XXX..... 43
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1..... 42
